FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No 0051-0011 (exp 4/94)

M&G 12698 3-US-01

#### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Name of conveying party(ics).	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
California Catalogue Companies Corporation	California Style, Inc. 5823 Newton Drive Carlsbad, California 92008
Individuals Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State of Delaware Other:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ing) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔯 No	-
Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other.	Individual(s) citizenship General Partnership Corporation-State of Delaware Other:  Individual(s) citizenship Association Limited Partnership
Execution Date. August 12, 1999	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached.  Nes No (Designations must be separate document from Assignment)
	Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached?
Application number(s) or trademark number(s):	
A Trademark Application No.(s)/ Mark(s)	B. Trademark Reg. No.(s)/Mark(s)
	2,190,071 - CALIFORNIA STYLE
Additional numb  Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved. 1
concerning document should be mailed:	<u> </u>
Name: Anna W. Manville Address: MERCHANT & GOULD P.C	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
P.O. Box 2910	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Minneapohs, MN 55402-0910	8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any overpayments to our Deposit account number: 13-2725
DO NO	T USE THIS SPACE
9 Statement and signature	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Anna W. Manville  Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
white or reroom affirms	
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document 5
Do u	of Getaup this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover shoet information to	

Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Public barders reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 manutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Signif comments regarding this budget estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 2023 and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0001-0011), Washington, D.C. 20203

# CERTIFICATE OF MERGER CALIFORNIA STYLE, INC. AND WS ACQUISITION, LLC INTO CALIFORNIA CATALOGUE COMPANIES CORPORATION

The undersigned corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

#### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST, That the name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent business entities of the merger is as follows:

<u>Name</u>	State of Incorporation
California Style, Inc.	Delaware Delaware
WS Acquisition, LLC California Catalogue Companies Corporation	Delaware Delaware
Cattioning Camodac Companies Corporation	

SECOND: That an Agreement and Plan of Merger between the parties to the merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with the requirements of subsection (c) of Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and by the constituent limited liability company in accordance with the requirements of Subsection (b) of Section 18-208 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

THIRD: That the name of the surviving corporation of the merger is California Catalogue Companies Corporation, which upon the merger will change its name to "California Style, Inc."

FOURTH: That the restated certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation shall, as a result of the merger, be amended and restated in its entirety to read as set forth on Exhibit A hereto.

FIFTH: That the executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at an office of the surviving corporation. The address of such office of the surviving corporation is 5823 Newton Drive, Carlsbad, California 92008.

SIXTH: That a copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder or member of any constituent business entity.

> CALIFORNIA CATALOGUE COMPANIES CORPORATION

Susan Merritt, its President

REEL: 002204 FRAME: 0373

+612-332-9081

-08-01 07:51

#### EXHIBIT A

# CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION CALIFORNIA STYLE, INC.

#### ARTIC<u>LE 1 - NAME</u>

The name of the corporation is California Style, Inc.

## ARTICLE 2 - REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The registered office of the corporation in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware, 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

#### ARTICLE 3 - PURPOSES

The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted by the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

#### ARTICLE 4 - CAPITAL STOCK

- The aggregate number of shares the corporation has authority to issue shall be 15,000 common shares, which shall have a par value of \$.01 per share solely for the purpose of a statute or regulation imposing a tax or fee based upon the capitalization of the corporation, and which shall consist of 5,100 voting common shares and 9,900 nonvoting common shares. The common shares of the corporation shall be identical in all respects, except that the voting common shares shall be the sole voting stock of the corporation, and the right to vote shall not otherwise accrue to the nonvoting common shares except as may otherwise be required by law.
- No holder of shares of the corporation of any class now or hereafter authorized has any preferential or preemptive rights to subscribe for, purchase or receive any shares of the corporation of any class now or hereafter authorized, or any options or warrants for such shares, which may at any time be issued, sold or offered for sale by the corporation
- No holder of shares of the corporation of any class now or hereafter authorized shall be entitled to cumulative voting.

#### ₹-08-01 07:51

# ARTICLE 5 - MEETINGS AND BOOKS

- 5.1) Meetings of the stockholders may be held within or outside the State of Delaware, as the Bylaws may provide. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless and except to the extent that the Bylaws so provide. Any action required to or which may be taken at a meeting of stockholders of the corporation may be taken without a meeting if authorized by a writing signed by all of the holders of shares who would be entitled to vote upon the action at a meeting for such purpose.
- 5.2) The books of the corporation may be kept within or (subject to any provision contained in the statutes) outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in the Bylaws of the corporation.

#### ARTICLE 6 - INCORPORATOR

The name and mailing address of the incorporator are as follows:

John A. Grimstad 1100 International Centre 900 Second Avenue South Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

### ARTICLE 7 - LIMITATION OF DIRECTOR LIABILITY

To the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended, a director of this corporation shall not be personally liable to the corporation or its shareholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. Any repeal or modification of the foregoing provisions of this Article 7 by the stockholders of the corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification.

#### ARTICLE 8 - INDEMNIFICATION

8.1) The corporation shall indemnify, to the fullest extent authorized or permitted by law as now enacted or hereafter amended, any person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that such person is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation or by reason of the fact that such person, at the request of the corporation, is or was serving any other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise, as a director, officer, employee or agent.

8.2) The corporation shall, to the fullest extent authorized or permitted by law as now enacted or hereafter amended, pay the expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by persons identified in the preceding Section 8.1 in defending such action, suit or proceeding in advance of the final disposition of the same.

- 8.3) The rights conferred on any person pursuant to this Article 8 shall not be exclusive of any other rights which such person may have or hereafter acquire under any statutes, Bylaw, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors, or otherwise.
- 8.4) The Board of Directors may authorize the purchase and maintenance of insurance for the purpose of such indemnification or other rights granted pursuant to this Article 8, against expense liability or loss, whether or not the corporation would have the power to indemnify such persons against such expense, liability or loss under the Delaware General Corporation Law, as now enacted or hereafter amended.
- 8.5) The indemnification and advancement of expenses provided by, or granted pursuant to, this Article 8 shall, unless otherwise provided when authorized or ratified, continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such a person.

## ARTICLE 9 - BYLAWS

The Board of Directors is expressly authorized to make and alter Bylaws of this corporation, subject to the power of the stockholders to change or repeal such Bylaws and subject to any other limitations on such authority provided by the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

# ARTICLE 10 - AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

The corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

2258091-2

R-08-01 07:52